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KUCHING: The Magistrates' 
Court here_ yesterday fined a man 
RM2,ooo in default four.months' 
jail for purchasing illegal lottery 
tickets. 

six months, or both, upon 
conviction. 

The offence was committed at 
a 24-hour eatery in Bandar Baru 
Semariang, Jalan Sultan Tengah 
here at around 3.50pm on Jan 28, 
2025. 

phone. 
Seized from the -accuseq 

was the mobile phone 
and cash amounting td 
RM85. 

The mobile phone was late 
confirmed by an expert to 
contain illegal lottery tick

;

e� 
numbers. 

, A policeman escorts Mohamad Teddy following proceedings. 

Magistrate Llng Hui Chuan 
cenvicted · Mohd Hairulnizam 
Omar, 36, on his own guilty plea 
to a charge µnder Section 9(1) of 
the Common Gaming Hom�es 
Act 1953, which provides for 
a fine not exceeding RM5,ooo 
.or imprisonment for up to 

Based on the facts of the case, 
police conducted an Ops Dadu 
raid on the premises and arrested 
Mohd Hairulnizam on suspicion 
of invo1vement in illegal 
lottery activities using a mobile 

The case was prosecuted by 
Insp Nur Shafiqa Nyaie 
while Mohd Hairulnizam wa§
unrepresented. 
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Apartment Idaman, a storage area. 
the door of the victim's residence, 
and the staircase. 

On Dec 13, 2023, he was 
directed by ASP Mohd Hafizee 
to photograph the victim's 
belongings, including a blue, red, 
yellow, and white bag featuring 
the letter ·s· at its centre, as well 
as a smaller blue and red bag 
adorned with a cartoon image, 

· along with a green water bottle.
On Jan 21. the couple filed a

motion at the Shah Alam High
Court seeking . the dismissal of
the. charges against th�m. along
with an imm.edi.a,te discharge and
acquittal, contending that they
failed to disclose any offence under
Section 31 of the Child Act 200L
. On June 13 last year, Zaim
lkhwan and Ismanira, both 30,
pleaded not guilty in the Sessions
Court to a charge of neglecting
th�·six-year-eld autistic son in
�er likely to cause physical.
harm.

The offence allegedly occurred
along P JU Damansara Damai
between noon on Dec 5 and
9.55pm on Dec 6, 2023.

They were charged under
Section 31(1)(a) of the Child Act
2001, which carries a maximum
fine of RMso,ooo, imprisonment
of up to 20 years, or both, upon
conviction.

Zayn Rayyan was reported 
• missing on Dec 5, 2023 and his
body was discovered in a stream
near his home at Apartment
Idaman, Damansara Damai the
following day.

He was believed to have been 
murdered, and an autopsy 
revealed injuries to his neck 
and body, consistent with self
defense. 

The trial before Judge Dr 
Syahliza Warnoh resumes today. 
-Bemama

Ires at the court for the trial. --Bernama photo 
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May 6 decision on govt's appeal against Armed Forces pension adjustment 

PUTRAJAYA: The Court of 
Appeal has set May 6 this year 
to deliver its decision on an 
appeal by the government. the 
Malaysian Armed Forces Council, 
and two other parties against 
a ruling that granted pension 
adjustments for Malaysian 
Armed Forces (MAF) retirees who 
retired before Jan 1, 2013. 

Lawyer Mohamed Haniff 
Khatri Abdulla told Bernama 
that the date was scheduled 
following a case management 
session held yesterday before 
Court of Appeal deptJty registrar 
Mohd Syafiq. Mustaza. 

The proceedings were attended 
by Mohamed Haniff Khatri, who 
is representing so retired MAF 
pensioners, and Federal _Counsel 
M. Kogilambigai who appeared
for the government.

On Jan 21, the three-judge 

panel consisting of Justices 
Datu.k . · Hashim Hamz�. 
Datuk Wong Kian Kheong and 
Datuk Ismail Brahim heard 
the appeal and reserved its 
decision: 

· . The government, the Prime
Minister, the Defence Minister
and the MAF Council appealed
the High Court's ruling ir!fa:vour
of the so retired MAP personnel,
who had sued them over pension
adjustments for · those who
retired before Jan 1, 2013.

On Feb 5 last year, Judicial 
Commissioner Dr Suzana 
Muhammad Said ruled that 
all MAF personnel who retired 
before Jan 1, 2013 are entitled to 
pension adjustments based on 
the rates and.methods applicable 
to those who retired after that 
date. 

She also ruled the government 

had violated Article 137 and/or 
Article 8 of the Malaysian Armed 
Forc,_es Act 1972 .. by; failing to 
make. the _necessary pension 
adjustm�nts for MAf retirees 
who retired before Jan 1, 2013. 

On Nov 17, 2022, so army 
personnel of various ranks, 
including major, lieutenant, staff 
sergeant, and private, filed an 
originating summons seeking a 
declaration that the government 
violated Article 137 or Article 8 of 
the Federal Constitution, read 
with Section 187 of the Malaysian 
Armed Forces Act 1972, by failing 
to implement a new pension 
adjustment for Armed Forces 
retirees who retired before Jan 1, 
2013. 

During the proceedings on 
Jan 21 this year, senior federal 
counsel Ahmad Hanir Hambaly 
@ Arwi. representing the 

Indonesian fined RM10,ooo for unlicensed possession of cooking oil 

KUCHING: An Indonesian man 
was fined RM10,ooo in default 
six months in jail after pleading 
guilty in the Sessions Court 
here yesterday to possessing 
68kg of cooki,ng oil without a 
licence. 

Ruslan Abdul Malilc, 55, 
entered the plea after the charge 
urider Section 21 of the Control 
of Supplies Act 1961, punishable 
under Section 22(1) of the same 
Act, was read to him before 
Judge Saiful BahariAdzmi. 

The Section provides for a 
fine not exceeding RM1 million 
or imprisonment not exceeding 
three years, or both, upon 
conviction. For each subsequent 
offence, conviction carries a 
maximum fine of RM3 million or 
up to five years in jail, or both. 

Ruslan committed the offence 
at a border control post along 
the Malaysia-Indonesia border 
in Sematan, Lundu at 7.40am on 
Jan 31, 2025. 

Based on the facts of the case, 
a General Qpeiations Force 
team interc�pted a motorcycle 
on a road leading to the control 
post, approximately 100 metres 
from the border. 

Ruslan-the motorcyclist
was detained after he was found 
in pos_�ession of 68kgof coo�g. 
oil, which is a c.onttolled item 
under the Ccmtrol of Supplies 
Act 1961. 

A police report was filed· and 
the case was handed over to 
the Ministry of Domestic Trade 
and Cost of Living (KPDN) for 
fµrther investigation. 

Based on verification and 
records from KPDN, no licence· 
or permit for- controlled goods 
had been issued tothe accused. 

During mitigation. the 
accused told the court that he 
was transporting the cooking 
oil to Indonesia for a feast. 

He also informed that his 
wife is a Malaysian, and that he 
suffers from heart disease. 

Meanwhile, the court 
ordered for the disposal of the 
seized cooking oil, and for the 
motorcycle ,to be forfeited to 
the government-after the lapse 
of.the appeal period. 

DeQuty public. prosecutor 
lezzah Iburdanisha Ibrahim 
handled the prosecution, while 
Ruslan was unrepresented by 
legal coµnsel. 

Court to rule on vocational college students' defence or acquittal on Feb 28 

TAWAU: The decision on 
whether 13 male students 
of Lahad Datu Vocational 
College will be ealled to defend 
tlfemselves or . acquitted of the 
cltu"_ge er tnurd�g their fellow 
student Mohamad N azmie Aizzat 
Mohd N arul Azwan last year will 
be known on Feb 28 at the High 
Court here. 

Judge Datuk Duncan Sikodol 
set the date during an online 
status review proceeding 
yesterday with deputy public 
prosecutor Nur Nisla Abdul Latif

arid lawyers representing - the 
accused. 

The defence team includes 
Datuk Ram Singh, Kamarudin 
Mohmad. Chinki and Chen 
Wen_Jye, who are representing 

eight" of tbe 13 youths, while the 
re�g five are represented 
by Mohamed Zairi Zainal Abidln, 
Abdul Ghani Zelika, Vivian Thien. 
Jhesseny P. Kang, and Kusni 
Anibotuwo. 
. During the session, Nur Nisla, 

Kamarudin, Chen, Abdul Ghani 
Vivian, Jhesseny and Kusni were 
present in court, participating via 
video call, while the re.st joined 
from Kata Kinabalu. 

If the court rules in favour of 
the pro�ecution and ftnds that 
a prima fade case exists, the 13 
accused will be called to enter 
their defence; otherwise, they 
will be acquitted 

The prosecution trial which 
took place last year starting Nov 
19, lasted 12 days during which 25 

witnesses were called to testify. 
The 13 students, aged 16 to 19, 

are charged with the murder of 
Mohamad Na�mie Aizzat, 17, at 
dormitory rooms 7 Resak and 5 
Belian of Lahad Datu Vocational 
College between 9pm on March 
21 and 7.38am on March 22 last 
year, 
· They are charged under
Section 302 of the Penal Code
read together with Section 3_4
of the same Code, which carries
the death penalty or a prison
term of 30 to 40 years and up
to 12 strokes of the cane, upon
conviction.

The prosecution is led by Nur 
Nisla. assisted by DPPs Ng Juhn 
Tao and Batrisyia Mohd Khusri. 
-Bernama

gcj'Y.e.rnment and three ptb 
parties, submitted that r_etire 
MAF pers.onnel were not entitl 
to pension · adjustments aft�I 
2012, as no salary revisions had1 

been made until the Jeterl 
introduction of the �ubli, 
S:ervice Remuner�tiQn Sy�em b 
the Madani government. 

He said there were fi11e sal 
revisions from 2002 to iQ _ 
during which the governmen 
had made adjustments to th 
MAF retirees' pensions. 

However, Mohamed Hanill: 
contended that the govemmen1! 
had failed to implement pensio 
adjustments for all MAf tefuee, 
v.rho left service before- Jan I 
2013. 

He highlighted a significan: 
pension gap between those wh, 
:i:etireg blef ore-an"d after that dat1 

-Bernama

Toy shop owner 
fined RM3,ooo fo 
having imitation 
firearms 
SIBU: A proprietor of a to 
shop here was fined RM3,ooo ni 
default three months in jail b 
the Magistrates' Court �est�rdaJ: 
for · possessing iinitatioi 
weapons. 

Lai Chu Siong, 45, froin Lo.ron1 
Kandis here pleaded guiltj 
before Magistrate Oon K'.orl 
Chern to a charge under Sectio 
36�1) of the Arms Act 19ij
which carries imprisonment n 
exceeding one year or a fine 
up to RMS,ooo, or both, l!.PG 
conviction. 

He fommitted the offence 
his shop in Wisma Sanyan 
around 2.30pm on Jan 20, 2025. 

Lai settled the fine. 
According to the facts of 

case, the case complainant l 
a police team to the p� 
where 35 imitation rifles and 
imitation pistols were found. 

Lai was arrested aft. 
failing to produce a licence 
store and sell the ·imitatio: 
firearms. 

An investigation found 
the Sibu Municipal Council h 
never issued a business licen1 
to the premises. 

Further checks also show 
the accused did not have 
licence issued by the Sara· 
Police Commissioner to• imp_o. 
or possess imitation weapons. 

Deputy public prOS!!Cllt 
Aiman Zari.th Za:b.rullail hand! 
the prosecution, while 
accused was not represented ul 
legal counsel. 
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